

**No. 18-56669**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNDER SEAL,

APPELLANT,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

APPELLEE.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California

Case No. 18-cv-2269-BAS-MDD  
Honorable Cynthia A. Bashant, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF MICROSOFT, GOOGLE, APPLE, AND FACEBOOK  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Nora Puckett  
GOOGLE LLC  
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway  
Mountain View, CA 94043  
(650) 253-0000

*Counsel for Google*

James M. Garland  
Alexander A. Berengaut  
Lauren K. Moxley  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Microsoft, Apple,  
and Facebook*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....		1
INTRODUCTION .....		3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....		4
ARGUMENT .....		6
I. The NSL Statute Permits the FBI to Impose Nondisclosure Obligations on Providers, Which Prevent <i>Amici</i> from Notifying Their Customers of the NSLs.....		6
A. Cloud Computing and Social Media Permit the Government to Serve Legal Demands on the Provider Rather Than the Customer. ....		6
B. The NSL Statute Permits the FBI to Issue NSLs and Nondisclosure Requirements on Providers. ....		7
C. Providers Are Committed to Notifying Their Customers About Government Demands for Data.....		10
D. The NSL Nondisclosure Requirements at Issue Here May Stay in Place Forever.....		12
II. NSL Nondisclosure Requirements Restrain Core Protected Speech Under the First Amendment. ....		14
A. Indefinite NSL Nondisclosure Requirements Restrain Providers’ First Amendment Rights to Communicate With Their Customers on an Issue of Profound Public Concern.....		15
B. Indefinite NSL Nondisclosure Requirements Restrain Customer’s First Amendment Rights as Listeners.....		17
C. Indefinite NSL Nondisclosure Requirements Suppress Discussion of Public Affairs. ....		19
III. NSL Nondisclosure Requirements Are Prior Restraints and Content-Based Restrictions on Speech Subject to Strict Scrutiny. ....		20

IV. The Government Has Not Met Its Burden of Showing that the  
Challenged NSL Nondisclosure Requirements Are the Least  
Restrictive Means to Achieve Its Purposes. .... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	21
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	18
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs &amp; Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) .....	17
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	14
<i>First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	17
<i>Garrison v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	14
<i>Hrdlicka v. Reniff</i> , 631 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>In re Dan Farr Prods.</i> , 874 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	5, 21
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D. Md. 2015).....	23, 27
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , 863 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 5, 20, 27, 28
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , No. 2:13-1048-RAJ (W.D.Wa. May 21, 2014) .....	16

*In re Nat’l Sec. Letter*,  
 Nos. 13-3984, 14-788 (2d Cir. Sept. 23, 2014) .....16

*In re Nat’l Sec. Letters*,  
 No. CV 16-518 (JEB), 2016 WL 7017215 (D.D.C. July 25, 2016) .....23, 27

*In re Sealing and Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d) Orders*,  
 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....19, 21, 24

*Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach*,  
 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) .....14

*Microsoft v. United States Dep’t of Justice*,  
 233 F. Supp. 3d 887, 907 (W.D. Wash. 2017) .....11, 16, 24, 25

*Mills v. State of Ala.*,  
 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....5, 14, 17

*Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart*,  
 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....21

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....14

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.*,  
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....20

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....20, 21

*Riley v. California*,  
 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....6

*United States v. Cotterman*,  
 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....7

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*,  
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....4, 6, 21, 26

*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....17

*Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting*,  
709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) .....17

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2703 .....24, 25  
 18 U.S.C. § 2709 .....7, 8, 20  
 18 U.S.C. § 3511(b) .....8, 26  
 50 U.S.C. § 1874 .....11  
 Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.* .....11, 16, 24, 25  
 USA Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 114-23, § 502(g), 129 Stat. 268 .....8, 9,12, 27

**Other Authorities**

*A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of National Security Letters*, Office of the Inspector General (Mar. 2007, publicly released Feb. 2016), <https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2016/NSL-2007.pdf> .....8

*About Our Practices and Your Data*, Microsoft, <https://blogs.microsoft.com/datalaw/our-practices/#does-microsoft-notify-users> .....11

*Apple’s Commitment to Customer Privacy*, Apple (June 16, 2013), <https://www.apple.com/apples-commitment-to-customer-privacy/> .....16

Chris Sonderby, *Reinforcing Our Commitment to Transparency*, Facebook (Dec. 18, 2017), <https://newsroom.fb.com/news/2017/12/reinforcing-our-commitment-to-transparency/> .....10, 12

Chris Sonderby, *Reinforcing our Commitment to Transparency*, Facebook (May 15, 2018), <https://newsroom.fb.com/news/2018/05/transparency-report-h2-2017/> .....10

Chris Sonderby, *Our Continued Commitment to Transparency*,  
 Facebook (Nov. 15, 2018),  
<https://newsroom.fb.com/news/2018/11/updated-transparency-report/> .....10

*Cloud Customer Data*, Google Cloud,  
<https://cloud.google.com/security/transparency/govt-requests/> .....11

David Drummond, *Asking the U.S. Government to Allow Google to Publish More National Security Request Data*, Google (June 11, 2013), <https://www.blog.google/technology/safety-security/asking-us-government-to-allow-google-to/> .....16

Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707, § 1.5(d) (Dec. 29, 2009).....23

*Facebook Releases New Data About National Security Requests*,  
 Facebook (Feb. 3, 2014),  
<https://newsroom.fb.com/news/2014/02/facebook-releases-new-data-about-national-security-requests/>;.....16

*Government Requests for Cloud Customer Data*, Google Cloud,  
<https://cloud.google.com/security/transparency/govt-requests/> .....11

*Information for Law Enforcement Authorities*, Facebook,  
<https://www.facebook.com/safety/groups/law/guidelines/> .....11

*Legal Process Guidelines*, Apple,  
<https://www.apple.com/legal/privacy/law-enforcement-guidelines-us.pdf>.....11

*Microsoft’s U.S. Law Enforcement and National Security Requests for Last Half of 2012*, Microsoft (June 14, 2013),  
<https://blogs.microsoft.com/on-the-issues/2013/06/14/microsofts-u-s-law-enforcement-and-national-security-requests-for-last-half-of-2012/> .....16

*Reauthorizing the USA Patriot Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 111th Cong. 6 (2009) (statement of Glenn Fine, Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Just.),  
[www.justice.gov/oig/testimony/t0909.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/oig/testimony/t0909.pdf) .....10

S. Amdt. 4787, 114th Cong. (2016).....20



Steve Lippman, *Microsoft Releases Biannual Transparency Reports*,  
Microsoft (Apr. 13, 2017), <https://blogs.microsoft.com/on-the-issues/2017/04/13/microsoft-releases-biannual-transparency-reports/#sm.0000851atg8s9fdupjb20xjpmn3ss> ..... 12

*Transparency Report*, Apple,  
<https://www.apple.com/legal/transparency/us.html> ..... 10, 12

*Transparency Report: Shedding More Light on National Security Letters*, Google (Mar. 5, 2013),  
<https://googleblog.blogspot.com/2013/03/transparency-report-shedding-more-light.html> ..... 12

*United States National Security Letters*, Facebook,  
<https://transparency.facebook.com/government-data-requests/country/US> ..... 11

*United States National Security Requests*, Google,  
<https://transparencyreport.google.com/user-data/us-national-security> ..... 10, 11

*U.S. National Security Orders Report*, Microsoft,  
<https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/corporate-responsibility/fisa> ..... 10, 11
